Chris H. Hansen, ISB No. 3076 ANDERSON, JULIAN & HULL LLP C. W. Moore Plaza 250 South Fifth Street, Suite 700 Post Office Box 7426 Boise, Idaho 83707-7426 Telephone: (208) 344-5800 Facsimile: (208) 344-5510 E-Mail: <u>chhansen@ajhlaw.com</u>

Attorneys for Respondent Kuna School District #3

## BEFORE THE IDAHO STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (Administrative Hearing)

IN THE MATTER OF THE DUE PROCESS HEARING

as legal guardian and parent of a minor Petitioner,

٧.

KUNA SCHOOL DISTRICT #3,

Respondent.

SDE No. H-21-07-19a

## ORDER TO DISMISS EXPEDITED DUE PROCESS HEARING WITH PREJUDICE

Both Parties, through their respective legal counsel, entered into and filed with the Hearing Officer on <u>July 27, 2021</u>, a Stipulation for Dismissal of the Due Process claims with prejudice. Based upon the Parties' Stipulation and for good cause appearing Petitioner's Expedited Due Process Hearing Request dated July 8, 2021, and received by the Idaho State Department of Education on or about July 19, 2021, is hereby DISMISSED <u>WITH PREJUDICE</u>.

SO ORDERED this <u>28</u> day of July, 2021.

By:	Var	
5	Judd Tolman Hearing Officer	1994

ORDER TO DISMISS EXPEDITED DUE PROCESS HEARING WITH PREJUDICE - H-21-07-19a - 1

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of July, 2021, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER TO DISMISS EXPEDITED DUE PROCESS HEARING WITH PREJUDICE – H-21-07-19a by delivering the same to each of the following attorneys of record, by the method indicated below, addressed as follows:

Kraig Smikel	[]	U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
Disability Right Idaho	[]	Hand-Delivered
4477 Emerald St., Ste. B-100	Ĩ Ī	Overnight Mail
Boise, Idaho 83706	ĨĨ	Facsimile
(208) 336-5353	ĨXĨ	E-Mail
Attorney for Petitioner		<u>kraig@disabilityrightsidaho.org</u>

ſ

Chris Hansen ANDERSON, JULIAN & HULL LLP C. W. Moore Plaza 250 South Fifth Street, Suite 700 Boise, Idaho 83707-7426 Telephone: (208) 344-5800 E-Mail: <u>chhansen@ajhlaw.com</u>

- ] U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
- [] Hand-Delivered
- ] Overnight Mail
- ] Facsimile
- [X] E-Mail chhansen@ajhlaw.com

Judson W. Tolman